2Embassy REIT has option to redeem all or part of the debentures on a pro-rata basis at any time on a specified call option date (between Mar'23 to Sep'23) subject to terms of the Debenture Trust Deed
3Embassy REIT has option to redeem all or part of the debentures on a pro-rata basis at any time on a specified call option date (between Jul'23 to Jan'24) subject to terms of the Debenture Trust Deed
4Others includes vehicle loans
5Includes short term liquid funds, fixed deposits net of Q4 distributions of Rs.5,308mn
6Computed basis Gross Asset Value (GAV) considered per Mar'21, valuation undertaken by iVAS Partners, represented by Mr. Manish Gupta, in conjunction with value assessment services undertaken by CBRE. Valuation exercise undertaken semi-annually

Net Debt
102,102

25%

Market Capitalization
308,492

75%

102,102

227,605

 Existing Net Debt  Proforma Debt Capacity

 19

Valuation Highlights (Rs.mn)

 as of 31-Mar-2021

Leasable Area (msf)/Keys/MW Valuation Assumptions
1,2

GAV
1,2

 as of Mar-21 (Rs. mn)

Asset Completed

Proposed/

U/C Total

Discount Rate

Completed

Discount Rate

U/C

Cap Rate/

EBITDA Multiple

Rent/

ADR/Tariff Rate
5

Completed

Proposed/

U/C Total

Commercial Assets

Embassy Manyata 11.8 3.1 14.8 11.70% 13.00% 8.00% 92 149,163 24,415 173,579

Embassy TechVillage 6.1 3.1 9.2 11.70% 13.00% 8.00% 92 80,863 25,629 106,491

Embassy GolfLinks3 2.7 - 2.7 11.70% NA 8.00% 148 28,053 - 28,053

Embassy One 0.3 - 0.3 11.70% NA 7.50% 147 4,324 - 4,324

Express Towers 0.5 - 0.5 11.70% NA 7.50% 270 18,403 - 18,403

Embassy 247 1.2 - 1.2 11.70% NA 8.00% 110 16,914 - 16,914

FIFC 0.4 - 0.4 11.70% NA 7.75% 270 13,889 - 13,889

Embassy TechZone 2.2 3.3 5.5 11.70% 13.00% 8.25% 48 15,869 6,958 22,827

Embassy Quadron 1.9 - 1.9 11.70% NA 8.25% 48 12,938 - 12,938

Embassy Qubix 1.5 - 1.5 11.70% NA 8.25% 48 10,414 - 10,414

Embassy Oxygen 2.5 0.7 3.3 11.70% 13.00% 8.25% 54 21,077 2,617 23,694

Embassy Galaxy 1.4 - 1.4 11.70% NA 8.25% 45 9,028 - 9,028

Sub-Total (Commercial Offices) 32.3 10.1 42.4 380,935 59,618 440,553

Hospitality Asset

Hilton at Embassy GolfLinks 247 Keys - 247 Keys 12.38% - 14.0x 9,000 3,995 - 3,995

Four Seasons at Embassy One 230 Keys - 230 Keys 12.38% - 14.0x 11,000 7,278 - 7,278

Hilton and Hilton Garden Inn at
Embassy Manyata

- 619 Keys 619 Keys - 13.60% 14.0x 8,000 - 4,341 4,341

Hilton and Hilton Garden Inn at
Embassy TechVillage

- 518 Keys 518 Keys - 13.60% 14.0x 5,500 - 582 582

Sub-Total (Hospitality) 477 Keys 1,137 Keys 1,614 Keys 11,273 4,923 16,196

Others4

Embassy Energy 100MW - 100MW 13.50% - NA 8.5 9,302 - 9,302

Sub-Total (Others) 100MW - 100MW 9,302 - 9,302

Total
32.3 msf/477
Keys/100MW

10.1 msf/1,137
Keys

42.4 msf/1,614
Keys/100MW

401,510 64,541 466,051

% Split 86% 14% 100%
1Gross Asset Value (GAV) considered per Mar'21 valuation undertaken by iVAS Partners, represented by Mr. Manish Gupta, in conjunction with value assessment services undertaken by CBRE. Valuation exercise undertaken semi-annually.
2Given the COVID-19 related uncertainties, the independent valuers have, as a precautionary measure, referenced material valuation uncertainty in arriving at their valuation as at Mar'21
3Details include 50% Embassy GolfLinks except leasable area. Embassy REIT owns 50% economic interest in Embassy GolfLinks and accounts for only the proportionate profits of Embassy GolfLinks basis the equity method